
Page 1 to 20

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041386-2024 

Contract

Families First Recommissioning

Denbighshire County Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-041386
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03eb9a  
Published 23 December 2024, 11:52am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Denbighshire County Council

Wynnstay Road

Ruthin

LL15 1YN

Contact

Gary Major

Email

gary.major@denbighshire.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1824712225

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041386-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/041386-2024
mailto:gary.major@denbighshire.gov.uk


Page 2 to 20

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/home.aspx

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0280

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

https://www.denbighshire.gov.uk/en/home.aspx
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0280


Page 3 to 20

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

Families First Recommissioning

Reference number

FFR2023

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Denbighshire County Council's Integrated Families First / Flying Start programme invites
submissions to deliver a reconfigured portfolio of Families First commissioned services
which will ensure support for families in the areas of Mental Health & Wellbeing (separate
provision for Children, Young People and Adults), Additional Needs, Domestic Abuse and
Family Relationships.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £1,828,180

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Mental Health & Wellbeing (Children)

Lot No

1



Page 4 to 20

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

Main site or place of performance

Denbighshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

A support project to work with individual children and improve their mental & emotional
health and wellbeing, as part of a whole family approach coordinated by our Team Around
the Family (TAF). Support will link with wider services.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80%

Price - Weighting: 20% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Mental Health & Wellbeing (Young People)

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 5 to 20

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

Main site or place of performance

Denbighshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

A support project to work with individual young people and improve their mental &
emotional health, wellbeing and welfare, as part of a whole family approach coordinated
by our Team Around the Family (TAF). Support will link with wider services.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80%

Price - Weighting: 20% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Mental Health & Wellbeing (Adults)

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85300000 - Social work and related services



Page 6 to 20

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

Main site or place of performance

Denbighshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

A support project to work with individual adults and improve their mental & emotional
health and wellbeing, as part of a whole family approach coordinated by our Team Around
the Family (TAF). Support will link with wider services.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80%

Price - Weighting: 20% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Additional Needs

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 7 to 20

NUTS codes

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

Main site or place of performance

Denbighshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Support for families with needs relating to, for example: Autism Spectrum Condition and
similar conditions; Attention Deficit Hyperactivity Disorder; Learning Disabilities; Mental
Health conditions; Physical Disabilities, Chronic Illness. The service will employ a social
model of disability.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80&

Price - Weighting: 20% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Domestic Abuse

Lot No

5

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 8 to 20

NUTS codes

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

Main site or place of performance

Denbighshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

A Children and Young People’s worker to support children who have witnessed domestic
abuse, or for young people who are/have been in an abusive relationship. Support will
include emotional support, interventions, safety planning, healthy relationship work, and
coping strategies.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80%

Price - Weighting: 20% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Family Relationships

Lot No

6

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85300000 - Social work and related services

II.2.3) Place of performance



Page 9 to 20

NUTS codes

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

Main site or place of performance

Denbighshire

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Support for families to resolve conflicts by promoting resilience, building on strengths, and
empowering them to use their own assets and resources. The project will use a variety of
approaches.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting: 80%

Price - Weighting: 20% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 10 to 20

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: No

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-022125

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Mental Health & Wellbeing (Children)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

4 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

/Notice/022125-2023


Page 11 to 20

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnardo's

87A Grand Avenue, Ely

Cardiff

CF54LE

Telephone

+44 2920577074

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £310,790



Page 12 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Mental Health & Wellbeing (Young People)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnardo's

87A Grand Avenue, Ely

Cardiff

CF54LE

Telephone



Page 13 to 20

+44 2920577074

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £603,300

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Mental Health & Wellbeing (Adults)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 5 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 2 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 



Page 14 to 20

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 5 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 5 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnardo's

87A Grand Avenue, Ely

Cardiff

CF54LE

Telephone

+44 2920577074

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £310,790



Page 15 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Additional Needs

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 December 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 3 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 3 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 3 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Barnardo's

87A Grand Avenue, Ely

Cardiff

CF54LE

Telephone



Page 16 to 20

+44 2920577074

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £310,790

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

5

Title

Domestic Abuse

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

5 November 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 



Page 17 to 20

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 1 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Domestic Abuse Safety Unit

104 Chester Road East, Shotton

Deeside

CH51QD

Telephone

+44 7851250929

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £146,255



Page 18 to 20

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

6

Title

Family Relationships

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

28 October 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 2 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 2 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 2 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Y Bont

28 Water Street, Penygroes

Caernarfon

LL546LR

Telephone



Page 19 to 20

+44 7788822136

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL12 - Gwynedd

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £146,255

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:145260)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom



Page 20 to 20

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-31T18:48:53+0100
	TCPDF




